
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

AWARDS/ CONTRACTS/ GRANTS 

1 Award r♦ Contract r Grant 

* =Mandatory, information must be provided 

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 

SALERO DOS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability Company 

*Project Title/Description: 

Second Amendment to Ranch Management Agreement 

*Purpose: 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 11/07/2023 

or Procurement Director Award: D 

On December 9, 2008 the Pima County Board of Supervisors approved the Sopori Ranch Management Agreement ("Agreement") pursuant to 
SALERO DOS, LLC ("Manager") being approved as the full-time manager of the Sopori Ranch (the "Property"). The Agreement was for a 10 
year term, expiring on December 9, 2018. An First Amendment to the Agreement was approved for an additional 5 year term as of December 
9, 2018 and expiring on December 9, 2023. The parties now wish to extend the term of the Agreement for a period of 5 years, expiring on 
December 8, 2028. All terms and provisions of the Agreement will remain the same. File-LCP-0082 

*Procurement Method: 

Exempt pursuant to Pima County Code 11.04.020 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 

To ensure that the Property continues to be operated primarily as a ranching operation which fost ers the abundance of diverse native flo ra and 
fauna, clean air, clean w at er and stable soils. 

*Public Benefit: 

To maintain bond-acquired County-owned ranch land and open space in its natural state, and to continue to operate the Property in 
conformance with its historic usage as a working ranch. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 

Manager, at no cost to County, will preserve the biological resources and natural areas, open space and working landscapes while util iz ing the 
Property for grazing and ranching operations in a manner consistent with County standards. Manager wi ll pay all grazing fees, subleasing fees 
and application fees for grazing lease improvement projects. 

*Retroactive: 

No 

10·. COD ,o - -2-?- 1.-3c.,') 
✓V< t:, . \ 
1-)~S •. ·2-,\ OCT 1 '3' 2:JPM i 252 PD 



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED 
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A". Make sure to complete mandatory(*) fields 

Contract / Award Information 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Cod e: ___ _ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commencement Date: ___ _ Termination Date: _ __ _ Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ___ _ 

0 Expense Amount$ ___ _ * D Revenue Amount:$ ----

*Funding Source(s) required: ___ _ 

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes (" No If Yes $ % 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? (" Yes (" No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? ___ _ 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? ("' Yes r No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? (" Yes ( · No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10. 

Amendment / Revised Award Information 

Document Type: CTN 

Amendment No.: f 

Commencement Date: 12/9/2023 

Department Code: RPS 

( · Expense C:- Revenue (" Increase (· Decrease 

Is there revenue included? ( · Yes r♦" No If Yes$ ---
*Funding Source(s) required: __ _ 

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes r♦• No If Yes$ 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) 

Document Type: ___ _ Department Code: ___ _ 

Termination Date: 

Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 24*057 

AMS Version No.: 1 

New Termination Date: 12/8/2028 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): CTN-PW-19*0082 

Amount This Amendment: $ 0.00 

% 

r· Award (" Amendment 

Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): ___ _ 

Commence ment Date: _ __ _ ---- Amendment Number: ___ _ 

D M atch Amount: $ __ _ 

*All Funding Source(s) required: __ _ 

r Yes <" No *Match funding from General Fund? 

c· Yes t· No *Match funding from other sources? 

*Funding Source: ___ _ 

0 Revenue Amount: $ ___ _ 

If Yes $ __ _ % ---

If Yes $ % 

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Rita Leon 

Depart ment: ~R~e=a~I P~r~o~~~-~ .... Telephone: 724-6462 

Department Director Signature: .,..,_ _ _ ____________ Date: (fJ ,{6 . Jt)Z ~ 
Deputy County Administrator Signatur ~ ~ = ~~~~~ ~~2;:~C:::)_ ______ Date: /dllf/~2f3 
County Administrator Signature: _________ :cc,_..:::._ _____________ Date: \ O \ 1q \-wz.._,,3 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF: 
REAL PROPERTY SERVICES 

COUNTY: PIMA COUNTY 

MANAGER: SALERO DOS, LLC, an Arizona limited 
liability company 

LEASE NO.: ADV Contract No. CTN-RPS-24*057 
(formally known as CMS14161l/CT 12•2012 & 
CTN 19•0082 
LEASE AMENDMENT NO.: TWO 121 

ORIGINAL LEASE TERM: 12/9/2008 TO 12/8/2018 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 12/8n023 
n:RMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 12/8/2028 

ORIG. LEASE AMOUNT: $0 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: SO 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $0 
TOTAL LEASE AMOUNT: SO 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO RANCH MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

I. BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE; EFFECTIVE DATE. 

1.1. Pima County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona ("County") owns real 
property described in Exhibit "A", ("the Property") 

1.2. SA LERO DOS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability Company ("Manager") currently 
manages the ("Property") under CMSl4l61 I/CTl2*2072, dated December 9, 2008, 
Amendment December 9, 2018, CTN-PWl9*0082. The Amendment Agreement is scheduled 
to terminate on December 8, 2023. 

1.3. The parties wish to extend the Term of the Agreement for an additional five-year 
term. 

1.4. Effective Date: December 9, 2023 

2. MODIFICATION OF LEASE. County and Manager hereby agree to modify the terms 
of the Lease as follows: 

2.1 TERM: The term of the Agreement is hereby extended to December 9, 2028. 
This is the second of three possible consecutive, five-year extensions of the original 
Agreement. 

2.2 NOTICE. Any notice required or permitted 10 be given under this Lease shall 
be in writing and shall be served by personal delivery, United States mail service, electronic 



transmission, or by fax, upon the other party. Notice to Landlord shall be addressed and 
mailed as follows: 

MEMBER/MANAGER: 
Mr. Richard 0. Schust 
Salero Dos, LLC. 
6245 N. 241h Parkway, Suite 205 
Phoenix, AZ 85016 
Phone: 602-264-0000 
Fax: 602-957-2948 
Email: rcb u ari1.0nala11d.co111 

COUNTY: 
Victor Pereira, Director 
Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation 
3500 W. River Rd. 
Tucson, AZ 85741 
Phone: 520-724-6000 
Fax: 520-724-6006 
Email: Victor.Pereiralfi_)pima.gov 

3. REMAINING LEASE TERMS UNCHANGED. Except as modified as provided in this 
Amendment, all of the tenns and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Amendment shall be effective as of the Effective Date. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day, month 
and year written below. 

PIMA COUNTY: MANAGER: 
a political subdivision of the SALERO DOS, LLC 

_S•-a-te_o_f_A_r_i-zo_n_a ___________ _ ;;;;u; liab~ ::£ 

Adelita S. Grijalva Richard D. Schust t 
Chair, Board of Supervisors Its: Assistant Manager 

Datec~L-3_ Date ---- --- --
ATTEST: 

Melissa Manriquez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

Date ___ ___ _ _ 

, 'J I 15<> 0 11; I I% . 



APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

~ =_, ____ ~ __ ~/,lfuz~ 
Carmine DeBonis Jr., Deputy County Administrator 

ces 

APPROVED AST FORM: 

r'~~ --7;_~:;,(~~; ;) 10/05/2023 

Rachelle B~rr.,.. Depu(y County Attorney 

Date: -----------



EXHIBIT A 
Legal Description of Fee Property (the "Property") 



DESC1UPT10N OF J>JIASE A 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

The Southeast One-Qm1rter (SE ¼) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE ¼) of Sectio.q 11, 
Tow.nshlp 20 Soutll, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona; 

'.PO GETlillR WITB 

That portion of Section I 2, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona, described ns follows: • 

The East One-Helf (E ½), the South One-Half (S ½) of lhe Northwest One-Quarter (NW ½) 
and the So\lthwest One-Quarter (SW ¼); 

EXCEPT from said Section 12, the following described Paree!: 

That portion of said Section 12, Township 20 South, Range 11 East. Gila nnd Salt River 
Meridian, Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

BEGlNNING al an AC "RLS 14145" at he Southwest comer of the Northwest One-Quarter 
(NW ¼) of said Section 12, from said point a GLO stone monument bears N 00°26'44" W 
2,646.99 feet; 

THENCEN 00°26'44" W, along the West Line of said Northwest One-Quarter (MW 
¼), u distance of339.62 feet, from said point a½" IP "RLS 15342'! bea:rs N 32°13'26" W 
31O.J0feet; 

THENCE S 32°13'26" E 353.67 feet to a½" lP "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE S 29°04'41" E 208.35 feet lo a½" IP "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE S 19°54'10" W 173.81 feet ton½" n) "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE S 38°18'10" W 360.53 feel to a½" IP "RLS 1-4145" on the West Line oflhe 
Southwest One-Quarter (SW 1/4) of said Section 12, from said point a½" IP "RLS 15342" 
bears N 38°18'1 O" B 5.20 feet; 

THBNCE N 00°26'44" W, along said West Line, a distimcc of 588.04 feet to the 
}'OJ.NT OF DEGINNING; 

WWW.IJC!C•lnfo.com 

Envlronmenlal Scrvlcu I flood Conlrol ~ Do,l nag< j La nd Dcvclopm,nl I Land Surveying . 

l ilndsu pe Archlt!'<lurt I N~tun \ Rcsouru~ l rra,uponatl on I Witer 6 V/u1cwJt e, 

Tuu on • r howl:< • r109 ,tafl • Sims Vht, 



TOGETHER WITH 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

Phase A 
Page 2 

That portion of Section 13, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The Northwest One-Quarter (NW ¼), the North One-Half (N ½) of the Southwest One• 
Quarter (SW¼), tl1e West One-Half (W ½) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) and the 
Northwest One-Quarter (NW¼) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼); 

TOGETHER WITH 

That portion of Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The West One-Half(W 1/,), the South One-Half (S 1/,) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼), 
the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) and the North One­
Half(N ½) of the Southeast One-Qullrter (SE¼); 

TOGETHER WITH 

All of Section 35, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima 
County, Arizona; 

TOGETHER WITH 

That portion of Section 34, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Plrna County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The South One-Half (S 1/,) of Govemment Lots I, 2, 3 and 4; 

TOGETHER WITH 

The South One-Half (S 1/,) of Government Lot l, Section 33, Township 20 South, Range l l 
East, Gila and Salt Rlver Meridian, Pima County, Arizona; 



TOGETHER WITH 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

Phase A 
Page3 

The North One .. Half (N ½) of the North One-Half (N '/2) of Section 4, Township 21 South, 
Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona; 

TOGETHER WITH 

The East One-Half (E ½) of the East One-Half (E ½) of the East One-Half (E ½) ofSection 
5, Township 21 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona; 

TOGETHER WITH 

That portion of Section 8, Township 21 Soutl1, Range I J East, Gila and Salt River Mer id inn, 
Pima County, Arizona, described as foUows: 

The Northeast One-Quarter (NE ¼) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) al\d the Northeast 
One-Quarter (NE¼) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼); 

l'OGETlIER WITH 

The Southwest One-Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 9, Towi1ship 21 South, Range 11 East, Gila 
and Salt River Metic)ian, Pima County, Arizona. 

Prepared by: 
ENG!NE\ERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULT ANTS, INC. 

James L. Dean, R.L.S. 

JLD:\kp 

J:\Sm-ny\idean\LEGA L\203165.09\Phr.se A.doc 



~ 
1"=9000' 

I • ;j 'l , I ') l I) ,: ~ (.. 

~ 
/"v 

~ f-t -
I '.I (~ "(~ ._... -

• ~' J • T ,.. 
~ -.-

/q; 
~ -..... 

lU r;• :G • r-. J .,., 
·- -

;.:; -
l ~! 2(.j ;z1 ,n ,, ,. 

26 ·1 
<,,J 

tJ 
+---r-- -

'H) O)Q 2B ' ,.,., ;W 2\ ........ 
~ ~ 

Pi 
::{J 32 ,,n '~ ~ e- :36 

I . 
I I 

(j J ] ? 1 
~ E-t 

- - - ':',{ ~ ~ /"' 
~1 L- I J()~ I~ , .. ' .:~ I '4 I ~• 

~- h,~ ..-1 
'M 

l [\ l'r I(:.~ •. ~. !,I .I~~ , , .... 

~ 

TOTAL AREA::= 2,752.59± ACRES i 

"DEPJCTJON OF PHASE A 11 

SOPOR/ RANCH 

~ 
.{(j l9o/ ?.i: ?:· 

~' I 
q/ I 

•,• ~/~ 'J<) I ,n ~ 
VJ \ J ::. 

I P]MA /\. 

s, NJ f!l/1 1'7' 
·--...__ 

' IJ I 
....__ 
~J 

·- I 

I : {: 

->- ,,, 
~y z 

i 'i HS ,,\! l e> s: - i r 
~-/ 

~ ':9 ~ r. fl,,~, ... -,,,. ,., .. ~ ... . ... ·~ 

.ti 
- f.Hlr 20 - 27 
~ 

,__ --
I~ -

*) ') ·- :·-;4 
1v. F-b 

. J•~ ,_ 

? -
V 

f3 G 'i• /~'l 
.E-1 

~ ., ,~ 
~ ~ 
M 

'

•l /~• r,, "7 10 .. "'v , 
/'I., 

N ~ 
'M 

w J7 J6 H·) 

I (\ 

TO 8£ CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY 
T20S, R11E AND T21S, R11E G&SRM 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

') ( ' . . , I ?fa 

:,I{; .:,e 
':}OlJNT ., I 

C OU :fr1 
1 j I 

C 

..., i-

11 ~ 

..... 
14 ~ J ,_ ..... 

L tr ~ . 
,-11,1 . .. ,. 

---
,--

- : '.-?.(i ,_.., 
,-

:35 '.:lt; 

I 

I 
2 i 

-
..-1, --~~ 

14 j •.1 
'• ' 

~~ ' 

• gngineering and Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

-

-

:w 

• 31 

"CT 
\ 

' 

. 4625 E. FT~QWEIL RD. • -- ' ' •~w ----~ 

• • 'I'UCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520 - 321- 4625 
• • • 12/15/08 203165 

0: \203165 Soporl Ronch\ref\~urvcy\20,1165-srvy- PHASEA~PHAS£8.dwg 1'-/ 15/2000 3: 26! 00 r1.1 Ul.lST SHf::t.'"T 1 /J 



1--f-+-~" <1) 
1"=3000' I I I 

I I I 

P, .,~ 

!--+--+--+--•. , 
J •-· 

' 

L----
I I 

I I 

"DEPICTION OF PHASE A" 
SOPORI RANCH 

--
I 

I 

TO 8£ CONVEYED TO PIMA COUN7Y 
T20S, R11E AND T21$, R11E G&SRM 

' ---
I 
' 
I 

I 
I 
1 

--t----
I 
I 

I 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA ~,11 
9 

(~ Engineermg ~nmenlal Consultants, Inc 
4625 E. F'T. LOWELL RD, 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520-321-4625 

• 12/15/08 203165 

0: \20.31 SS So!}orl Ranch\nrf\eur<,ey\203165-srvy-·PHASEA-P~lASEB.dwg 12/15/2008 3: :.1.6: 00 PM UMST SHEET 2/3 



--+ I 

·; /j - --
··' 

, ... 
"· 

__ ! I --
1"=3000 • 

+ ./~ I J / 

I - -~J --

----: -~- ~ 
- I 

,\,I; 
' I - --¼-- 1 

. -, - ( ' 
<\. I J (Q' 

J 

'1,;'1' 
-T-- ~ 

I I I 

J J I I I 
I 

., - ---1 4- ·~ . 
- .I i.) ----1 u E-< 111 ~-

I I 
I 
J 

+--
z 
j...) I I -, 

1 
I 

r---
1 

-

--

,... ~ •""'\ .-
.:. ,:.., 

I 
, . 
·-

I 

I 

"DEPICTION OF PHASE A" 
SOPORI RANCH 

--

TO Bf CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY 
T20S, R11 E AND T21 S, R11 [ G&SRM 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

:>-< 0 I I .. 
z ._, 

0 
~ 0 

' :, ,, u 
u .. ': 

.. t.: 

_Engine0;ring and Environmental Cansultanls, Inc. 

4625 E. Fr. LOWELL RD. 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520-321-4625 

12/15/08 203185 

__ j 

0: \203155 Sopor! Ranch\ref\aur\Pey\203165-srvy-PHAS£A-Pt-1ASE8.dwg 12/15/2008 3:26:00 Pt! UMST SHEET J/J 



DESCRIPTION OF PHASE B 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

Tbe South One-Half (S ½) of Section 33, the Southwest One-Quarter (SW ¼) of Section 34 
and the West One-Half(W ½) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼) of Section 34, all in 
Township 19 South, Range 12 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Alizona; 

EXCEPT any portion of said Sections 33 and 34 lying within the following described 
"Sopori Ranch Headquarters Parcel": 

That poition of Sections 33 and 341 Tovmship 19 South, Range 12 East, Gila and Salt River 
Meridian, Pima County, Arizona, an<l that portion of Sections 3 and 4, Township 20 South, 
Range 12 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Santa Cruz County, Arizona, all described as 
follows: 

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of said Section 3; 

THENCE South 00°17'45" East, along the West Line of the Northwest One-Quarter 
(Northwest 1/4) of said Section 3, a distance of 1,095.91 feet; 

THENCE South 73°01'56" East 30.29 feel; 

THENCE South 67"02'23" East 82.03 feet; 

THENCE South 75'46'1 l" East 84.92 feet; 

'IBENCE South 75'30'52" East 137.78 feet; 

THENCE South 69'20'06" East 78.14 feet; 

THENCE South 63 '34'45" East 141 .00 feet; 

THENCE South 68'59'24" East 126.28 feet; 

THENCE South 77'42'00" East 66.78 feet; 

TI·IENCE South 72'00'35" East 69.97 feet; 

THENCE South 68'08'43" East i 15.68 feet; 

wwv,'.eec~infc,.,;ott', 

Envl,onmenul Services: flood Control & Dr;iin.:J9~ i Land Devi:>lc;prnent \ (.~nd Survl'yrng 

L~nd~,:~pe Ar<:hl(l'~ture \ NJtur11I !le sources I Tr~n1port~t1on: W~ter 6 Wa11ew.iter 



THENCE South 65"34'07" East 121.64 feet; 

THENCE South 69'47'42" East 93.26 feet; 

THENCE Soutl1 69"29'57" East 55.75 feet; 

THENCE South 74°47'23" East 129.24 feet; 

THENCE South 73'23'24" East 141.61 feet; 

THENCE South 72°58'43" East 109.58 feet; 

THENCE South 87'04'54" East 150.60 feet; 

THENCE South 77'47'36" East 172.32 feet; 

THENCE South 79'07'02" East 58.74 feet; 

THENCE South 61 '04'12" East 165.65 feet; 

THENCE South 65'03'06" East 124.61 feet; 

THENCE South 68'51 '04" East 150.09 feet; 

THENCE South 72'51'45" East 140.48 feet; 

TI-IBNCE South 72°59'52" East 118.46 feet; 

THENCE South 39°00'00" East 876.37 feet; 

THENCE South 00'00'00" East 1,342.49 feet; 

THENCE North 90'00'00" West 784.72 feet; 

THENCE North 82'23'42" West 1,640.41 feet; 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

PhaseB 
Page2 



THENCE N01th 68'02'06" West 5,996.55 feet; 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

Phase B 
Page 3 

THENCE North 44°00'00" West 605.IO feet to the West Line of the Nortl1west One­
Quarter (NW 1/4) of said Section 4; 

THENCE North 00°22'08" West, along said West Line of Section 4, a distance of 
820.68 feet to a point on the arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the South, a radial line of 
said curve through said point having a bearing of North 28°04'1 l" West said point being in 
the centerline of ARIVICA ROAD; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the right, 
havu1g a radius of2,864.74 feet, with a chord of North 71°52'34" East 989.58 feet, and a 
central angle of 19°53'30" for an arc distance of994.57 feet to a point of tangency; 

THENCE North 81 °49' 19" East, along said centerline, a distance of 247.84 feet to a 
point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the South; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the right, 
having a radius of 1,909.83 feet, with a chord of North 88°33'23" East 447.92 feet, and a 
central angle of 13°28'08" for an arc distance of 448.96 feet to a point of tangency; 

THENCE South 84°42'33'' East, along said centerline, a distance of 142.66 feet to a 
point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to the South; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the right, 
having a radius of 3,819.66 feet, with a chord of South 82°46'46" East 257.23 feet, and a 
central angle of 03°51 '33" for an arc distance of257.27 feet to a point of tangency; 

THENCE South 80°51'00" East, along said centerline, a distance of 266.53 feet to a 
point of curvature of a tangent eurve concave to tbe North; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the left, 
having a radius of 659.93 feet, with a chord of South 84°42'20" East 88.75 feet, and a central 
angle of 07'42'42" for an arc distance of 88.82 feet to the non-ta.~gent West Line of the 
Soutl1east One-Quarter (SE 1/4) of said Section 33; 



December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

Phase B 
Page4 

THENCE North 00°25'52" West, along said West Line, a distance of 1,047.19 feet; 

THENCE North 75°07'01" East 1,925.51 feet to a NGS Brass Cap Survey Marker 
"Sopori" (PID CG 1087); 

THENCE South 15°30'06" East 810.76 feet to said centerline of ARIVACA ROAD, 
said point being on the arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the South, a radial line of said 
curve th.rough said point having a bearing of North 25°08'19" West; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the right, 
having a radius of 347.24 feet, with a chord of North 81 °35'09" East 199.85 feet, and a 
central angle of 33°26'55" for an arc distance of 202.72 feet to a point of tangency; 

TRENCE South 81 °41'24" East, along said centerline, a distance of 563.98 feet to a 
point of curvature of a tangent cmve concave to the South; 

THENCE Easterly, along said centerline, along the arc of said curve, to the right, 
having a radius of 4 77.46 feet, with a chord of South 74°31 '41" East 119.05 feet, and a central 
angle of 14°19'25" for an arc distance of I 19.36 feet to the non-tangent Northerly projection 
of said West Liue of the Nmthwest One-Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 3; 

THENCE South 00°17'45" East, along said Northerly projection, a distance of 694.04 
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of said EXCEPTION. 

TOGETHER WITH 

That portion of Section l l, Township 20 South, Range 1 l East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona,, described as follows: 

m;GINNING at a GLO Stone Monument at the Southwest corner of said Section l 1, from 
said point a GLO Stone Monument at the Northwest corner of the Southwest One-Quarter 
(SW¼) of said Section 11 bears North 00°23'57" West a distance of2,660.92 feet; 

THENCE North 00°23'57" West, along the West Line of said Southwest One-Quarter 
(SW 1/4)a distance of 2,660.92 feet to a GLO Stone Monc;ment at the Northwest corner of said 
Southwest One-Quarter (SW 1/4); 



December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 203165.09 

PhaseB 
Page 5 

THENCE South 89°54'17" East, along the Nmth Line of said Southwest One-Quarter 
(SW ¼)a distance of 1,314.85 feet to a ½" IP "RLS 14145" at the Southwest corner of the 
Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼) of the Northwest One-Quarter (NW 1/4) of said Section 11; 

THENCE No11h 00°32'48" West, along the West Line of said Southeast One-Quarte1 
(SE ¼) of Northwest One-Quarter (NW ¼)a distance of l ,310.44 feet to a½" IP "RLS 14145" 
at the Northwest corner of said Southeast One-Quarter (SE ¼) of Northwest One-Quarter 
(NW¼); 

THENCE South 89°47'48" East, along the North Line of said Southeast One-Quaiter 
(SE ¼) of Northwest One-Quarter (NW ¼)a distance of 1,3 I 5.60 feetto a½" IP "RLS 14145'' 
at the N01theast corner of said Southeast One-Quarter (SE 1/4) of Northwest One-Quarter (NW 
¼); 

THENCE N01th 00°30'54" West, along the West Line of the Northeast One-Quarter 
(NE ¼) of said Section 11 a distance of 1,307.96 feet to a GLO Stone Monument at the 
Northwest corner oftbe Northeast One-Quarter (NE ¼); 

THENCE North 89°25'17" East, along the Nortl1 Line of said Northeast One-Quarter 
(NE¼) a distance of2,643.84 feet to a GLO Stone Monument at the Northeast comer of said 
Section 11; 

THENCE South 00°26'44" East, along the East Linc of the Northeast One-Quacter 
(NE ¼) of said Section 11, a distance of 2,307.37 feet, from said point 'I," IP "RLS 15342" 
bears South 32°13'26" East 353.67 feet; 

THENCE Nmth 32°13'26" West 310.30 feet to a½" IP "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE South 72°33'47" West 694.59 feet to a½" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE Nmth 17°26'13" West 106.88 feet to a 1/2" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 83°37'2 l" West 727 .14 feet to a ½" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 83°38'13" West 431.29 feet to a 1/," IP "RLS 14145"; 



December 15, 2008 
EEC No.203165.09 

PhaseB 
Page6 

THENCE South 83°31 '20" West 150.72 feet to a ½" fP "RLS 14145" in a concrete 
found pipe; 

THENCE South 38°54'27" East I 00.69 feet to a ½" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 38°23'43" East 165.78 feet to a½" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 38°15'43" East 176.95 feet to a½" IP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 38°15'43" East a distance of 5.08 feet to a½" [P "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE North 89°36'06" West a distance of 5.71 feet to a ½" fP "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE South 33°17'03" East a distance of 179.76 feet to a½" fP "RLS 15342"; 

THENCE South 46°27'53" East a distance of 50.79 feet to a "MAG Nailffag "RLS 
14145" in the centerline of ARJVACA ROAD; 

THENCE South 43°32'07" West, along said centerline of ARIV ACA ROAD, a 
distance of 700.40 feet to a "MAG Nail/Tag RLS 14145" at a point of cmvature of a tangent 
curve concave to the Southeast; 

THENCE Southwesterly, along said centerline of ARIVA.CA ROAD, along the arc of 
said curve, to the left, having a radius of 11,458.98 feet, with a chord of South 42°04'08" 
West 586.57 feet, and a central angle of02°56'00" for an arc distance of586.63 feet to a½" 
IP "RLS 14145" on the non-tangent East Line of the Southwest One-Quarter (SW¼) of said 
Section JI; 

THENCE South 00°30'54" East, along said East Line of Southwest One-Quarter (SW 
¼), a distance of 1,526.10 feet to the Southeast corner of said Southwest One-Quarter (SW 
¼); 

THENCE Norlh 89°55'49" West, e.long said South Line of Southwest One-Quarter 
(SW¼), a distance of2,635.08 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 



TOGETHER WITH 

December 15, 2008 
EEC No. 20316S.09 

Phase B 
Page? 

The Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼) of Section 15 and the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) of 
Section 22 and the East One-Half (E ½) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE ¼) of Section 22 
all in Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, 
Arizona; 

EXCEPT from said Section 1 S and 22, the fol19wing described "KX Ranch Parcel": 

That portion of the So\ttheast One-Quarter (SE¼) of Section 15 and the West One-Half (W 
½) of the Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) of Section 22, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, 
Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

BEGINNlNG at an ACP "RLS 14145" at the Southwest corner of the Southeast One-Quarter 
(SE ¼) of said Section 15, from said point a GLO stone monument at the Southeast corner of 
said Section 15 bears North 89°41 '46" East 2,646.79 feet and a GLO stone monument at the 
Northwest corner of the Northeast One-Quaiter (NE¼) ofsaid Section 15, bears North 
00°38'47" West 5,276.94 feet; 

THENCE North 00'38'4 7" West, along the Westerly line of said Southeast One­
Quarter (SE¼), a distance of 616.60 feet lo an ACP "RLS 14145"; 

THENCE South 89'41'53" East 8.88 feetto an ACP "RLS 14145" at a point of 
curvature of a tangent curve co11cave to the Southwest; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, to the right, having a radius of 
316.61 feet, with a chord of South 62'46'26" East 286.73 feet, and a central angle of 
53'50'54" for an arc distance of297.56 feet to an ACP "Rl.S 14145" on a non-tangent line; 

THENCE South 38"43'33" East a distance of265.93 feet to ao ACP "RLS 14145" at a 
point on tl1e arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the Northeast, a radial line of said curve 
through said point having a bearing of South 54'20' 16" West; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, to the left, having a radius of 
882.96 feet, with a chord of South 38"24'43" East 84.71 feet, and a central angle of 05°29'56" 
for an arc distance of84.74 feet to an ACP "RLS 14145" on a non-tangent line; 



December 15, 2008 
EEC No.203165.09 

Phase B 
Page 8 

THENCE South 41 °16'42" East 276.78 feet to and ACP "RLS 14145" on the 
Southerly line of said Southeast One-Quarter (SE¼) of Section 15; 

THENCE North 89°41 '46" East, along said Southerly line of Southeast One-Qum1er 
(SE ¼), (being the Northerly luie of the Northeast One-Qum1er (NE¼) of said Section 22), a 
distance of 669.91 feet to an ACP "RLS 14145" on the East Line of the West One-Half (W ½) 
of said Northeast One-Q,rnrter (NE¼) of Section 22; 

THENCE South 00°03'39" East, along said East Line, a distance of 1,496.99 feet to ar, 
ACP "RLS 14 l 4 5" on a line 18 I .61 feet Southerly of and parallel with the Soutl1 Line of the 
Northwest One-Quarter (NW 1/4) of said Northeast One-Quarter (NE ¼); 

THENCE South 89°36'55" West, along said parallel line, a distance of 1,330.55 feet to 
an ACP "RLS J 4145" on the V/es\ Line of said Northeast One-Quarter (NE¼) of Section 22; 

THENCE North 00°01'15" East, along sairl West Line, a distance of\ /98.87 feet to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING of said EXCEPTJON. 

TOGETHER WITH 

That portion of Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 11 East, Gila and Sall River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

Tiiat portion of the North One-Half (N ½) of the Southeast One-Quarter (SE ¼) lying 
Noril1easterly of a straight line from the Southeast corner of said Section 27 to the Center of 
said Section 27 and tl1e Northeast One-Quarter (NE'/,) of said Section 27. 

Prepared by. ~ 
ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL \NT,, fNC 

" 
James L. Dean, R L.S. 

JLD:\kp 



(D 
1"=9000' 

KX RANCH 
HEADQUARTERS. 
1 ' : :! G ;,,· _J 

:y~ :;~ :.,r, .. r, 

l'. ·•.· 
I 
I I 

G I 

LL 
I 

'H-
I :.1 -• ' 

.... 

I 

, . 

. .. 
·-

E-i E--t 

~ ~ r£l 

.--( C\l 
,-i .... 

r£l ril 
00 

~~ 
TOT AL AREA = 1,400.160± ACRES i:tl ~ 

"D[P/CTION OF PHASE 8 11 

SOPORI RANCH 

: , 

V 

,., 

" 

TO BE CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY 
T195, R12E AND T20S, R11£ G&SRM 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

) 

J J f.l .... 
L :r -... ~ ... 1, 

-1-

'2(i --{:;. cJ 

::Ki 

1 
-

1 ~~ -

Engineering a nd Environmental Cousullants, Inc. 

,-

,-

-

•' ) ,~ 
,_;,.' -

!"I 31 
~~ ' 

\ 

-

_,,.,.._,,,.,,...._ __ _ ·• -"'·- ••·"-''·-""•·-_.......,..,.._, r .-u--"~fllll-.,.~-"'~" )'4t;a,_JIOll..._T,mr.- .,,---.. • -- "',~!tl.'t-...,..,.• W•••.i. • 

4625 E. Ji''J'. LOWELL RD. 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520-321 - 4625 

12/15/08 203165 

0: \2031 65 Sopori Ronch\rcf\survey\203l65- srvy-PHASE/..- PIIASEU.Clwg \2/i5/2008 4: 26:03 PM m1ST SHEET 1/3 



I 

I 

' ·e:r, 
•, 

1"=3000' " • ' ', . . . . . . ', 

" ·" --['.;<J" .. ---

'1/ l Id ( - .. ' l 

/4; 
>,-i ... \: . . . 

I/ >' ,.,-, E-i 
~ [:-l z z 0, ~ 

i-J 
-: .'.' / ' - ... A 

,_ 0 . 

C: ~ 
J v J 7 j 10 

._, D li 
·-. -, u 

~ •. 

. . ', 

I'\. : . ., 
. -. 
"~ 

KX RAN H ' ' ' ~ I'-.. •, 

~ HEADQU ,RTERS ' 
~ . ::g 

' ' ·, u 
' ',' f-i . . (" .- -· ,. .. . 

·, ·' . ,, ~ F,. F-- ··'. -- .!. -~:---- ; ,, . " 

~ 
E-i 

' ' z 
' 

"T <CJ., .. _ ' ' ' ' '[fj • ' 

- _, .• -. -~ -,,, .... 
F,. 

"· 
•' . •' 

0 "• - ... 
" 

1--. 

~ ,\) 
---. 

Q 1i~w 
\. < ~AND~ 

"DEPICTION Or PHASE B" dJ)J~W''""Arr ~'??:t 
SOPORI RANCH . If 141+5 ~ 

TO BE CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY JAMES L. ~ 
DEAN ,:_; 

T19S, R12E ANO T20S, R11E G&SRM t~ ,\ : 
-:1. • •'- ;i; .. ,''?:' 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA ~<O"iJ'. D"', 
:\i'!IR£s g/:lol' 

Engineering. and Environmental Co11sultanls. Inc. 

4625 E FT. LOWELL RD. 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520--321--4625 

12/15/08 203165 

')--

0: \?03165 Sopori Ronch\rcf\survey\203165-srvy-PHASEA·-PHASEB.dwg i2/15/2008 4: 27:24 PM LJMST SfiffT 2/3 



1 ",,,3000' 

PIMA 

"D[ PICT/ON OF PHASE B" 
SOPORI RANCH 

TO BE CONVEYED TO PIMA COUNTY 
T19S, R12[ AND T2OS, R11 [ G&SRM 

PllvtA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

; ' 
' 

\ 

Engineering and E:nvironmenlal Consullanls, Inc, 

4625 E. FT, LOWELL RD 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85712 520-321--4625 

12)15/08 203165 

0: \203165 Sopori Rench \ref\surve.y\2031 B5·-srvy-PHASEA-PH/,SE8.Cwg 12/15/2008 4: 26: \6 PM U!-.1ST S,YEET 3/3 


